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BARBER · M24 0106630 

SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER / DATASET NAME: C6349048. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 11/28/2005 14:40 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target 

0.059 
-0.029 

0.066 
0.930 
0.210 

#1: 0.427 
#1: 0.201 
#1: 0.079 
#1: 0.322 
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BARBER · M24 0106631 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349048. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 14:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.144 
0.153 
0.210 
3.558 
2.624 
3.713 
0.444 
2.476 
1. 239 

1 
3 
7 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
2.620 
1.443 
0.884 
0.193 

-0.260 
-0.576 
-0.885 
-0.640 
-0.398 
-0.938 
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y 
0.159 

-0.198 
-0.540 
1.722 
0.337 
0.996 
0.661 

-0.066 
-0.637 
-0.902 

6 
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BARBER · M24 0106632 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349048. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 14:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.021 
-0.256 
0.257 
1.562 
2.111 
2.392 
0.341 
1.416 
0.761 

3 
7 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.379 

-0.799 
-0.185 
0.326 
0.580 
0.474 
0.325 

-0.349 
-0.982 

0.439 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

-1.083 
-1.410 
-0.551 
-0.409 
-0.351 
0.267 
0.701 
0.435 
0.221 

-0.380 

6 
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BARBER· M24 0106633 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349048. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 14:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.034 
-0.014 

0.037 
2.109 
2.298 
2.451 
0.245 
1.454 
0.835 

3 
6 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3 : 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
1. 307 
0.845 
0.402 
0.276 

-0.006 
-0.639 
-0.802 
-0.569 
-0.343 
-0.133 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.373 
1.192 
0.121 
0.020 

-1.106 
-0.712 
-0.002 
0.802 

-0.294 
-0.539 

6 
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BARBER· M24 0106634 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349048. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 14:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.146 
0.075 
0.164 
1.677 
3.154 
3.311 
0.357 
1.893 
0.995 

1 
5 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.819 
0.137 
0.839 
0.493 
1. 037 

-0.188 
-0.266 
-0.640 
-0.314 
-0.454 
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y 

-1. 216 
-1.150 
-0.658 
-0.009 
1. 096 
1. 938 

-0.280 
0.114 
0.271 
0.641 

2 3 4 5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0106635 

SERIAL NUMBER: C6349048. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 11/28/2005 
FILE TIME: 14:40 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.052 
-0.103 

0.115 
2.057 
2.040 
2.739 
0.170 
1. 506 
0.820 

2 
6 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2 : 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.902 
0.642 
0.828 
0.158 

-0.221 
-1.155 
-0.916 
-0.584 
-0.253 
0.084 
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y 
-0.887 
-0.123 

0.488 
0.628 

-1.118 
0.922 

-0.078 
-0.332 
-0.324 
-0.206 

5 6 
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BARBER · M24 0106636 
M·24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 

CONTRACT#:· DAAE·20·02·C·0149 

I - , I I 
/ ;_,1__.,yl/L,<) 0 ·~r.eJ??. )' 

R & E NUMBER /() Ol '/ 7 _\. I ,/'\) I ....__ 
I 

SERIAL NUMBER /! G < c./ 9·o 7/ f5 
I 

LOG-IN DATE /o-02. C-CJ.S-

I 
OPERATION# OPERATION NAME DATE 

500 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN /f-t(-OS 

505 RE·BARREL 1!-J?-0.{ 
560 ASSEMBLE 11-1<-or 
600 PROOF - l"'J~-o< 

U\i~t="etL .. ~ ~u .- .-
605. CHECK HEADSPACE 11-t·yi)"';:) 

610 DIS·ASSEMBLE GUN 
fliO'ti 1 3 zuu:; I 1-1~-a{' 

612 MAGNAFLUX DPEV<U:\11)R._~ JT/td!/$ ~ " t " Ii .. . • .. -~ ··-

510 DRILL AND TAP JJ-JJ~tJ~ 

615 ROLLMARK CALIBER n~\~-OS 
618 ROTO·BLAST 11-JJ-o? 
620 APPLY COATINGS 11.h.:2/p:; 

625 FINAL ASSEMBLY t!-,:;;3-0:: 

640 FUNCTION TEST AND 
c;7 ~-. 

ASS--..L FAIL 11-1'6·05 
650 TARGET 

. 
( PAss/i FAIL Jt-2'6 ·o5 

MALFUNCTION 7?4r lcerifRECTIOJJ or 1r-2f-a5 
I l - J MALFUNCTION CORRECTION , I j 

MALFUNCTION CORRECTION N /fj- \ 
MALFUNCTION CORRECTION 

[ '\ J/.J'i~oS" 
670 FINAL INSPECTION _____ ::::::::::\ //-R'f:t..O<C 

AY HEADSPACE (PASS/) FAIL I /-07i(-C5 

+/ •. 5 LBS 
MIN 2.50 LBS 

, 

B) TRIGGER PULL MAX 4.0 LBS 

12 LBS MIN 
10 LBS e_; !lr r;· 1k r;; !ls 680 F) SAFETY ON FORCE 

I 2 LBS 
. -

Its //I -~ 1 / 
G) SAFETY OFF FORCE 0 DS foy 

I) FIRING PIN INDENT I .020 .. CJ;2/ ,,oCJI ,. O;< I 
690 PACK B-/L.a:r 

INITIAL 

,AC-

~c_ 

C(J 

c{) 

co 
Ct.) 

1),~ 
f/!JR-
(,\jf 

..-- L1°-> 

~ 

~ 
7f(l..J 
7JU. ) 

* 
!£.?:.. ) 
~ 

,>4c...._ 

[>( 
zf{_ 

k 
Ac 
).-1?7-
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BARBER • M24 0106637 

0 
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Re 6+BER. M24 0106638 M-24 

CONTRACT # DAAA21-87-C-0086 

GUN SERIAL # C&3 t.;• 9 (}Lj ?' 

OP. # 

575 & 
580 

OP. NAME 

Assemble Action 
and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Headspace 

610 Dis-assemble Gun 

612 

615 

, 1 7 

618 

Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

Rollmark Caliber 

Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

625 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigger Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

READINGS 
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r 
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BARBER · M24 0106639 

op. * OP. NAME READINGS DATE INIT 

t 
I 

625 F) Safety On Force I 
cont. . 

Safety Off Force 3 I G) 
I 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainabili ty 

,.., ,/' 
l 

I) Firing Pin Indent I 
I tJ ?tJ b I 

J) Assemble Stock 
;· 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) At ta ch Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies . 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & At ta ch Scope 
20 Times 

640 Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B )" Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

D) Optical Clearity of Seo pe 

645 Inspect for Live Ammo 

655 Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

i 

b>So :~Jq B) Trigger Pull 
I . 

C) Function 

660 Pack 
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I w ? I ~- . , !'l ~9'd -I h' 
_3 l 7 v-1r~rd . ~ I _ __:::> 

l:M1J~ilD I ; JJJ 
,.-l I ~-,.. . I 

I 0 .).O Jl1 <K1 -C/o ~ () ,_J... 6~ I 

l5 Jdilo V'~) ...-·!,.../ 

·f//J/C?o 0'6 

lf/Jf.?o ,~/ 
v 7 
-;:;h-J 9r) 

I 
,(I i.-1A-t" 

V/ 
/ 

34Jp1 £4/ 
}~!JffltL lJb 

:J _..../ ~ ,. 5/10 cu/J 

3--1> fo · 
~ 

lie/. "::....,,D. 

I 

'V ~I/ 

I~ /Zf~14rJ rm 
/j /J.- I j'l -' 5J'.:J l : ti.~ I : 'J] iJ)q l{i!la ,4' /., 1. -~f ,,0 y~ 

I; h /J/t1tJ,d a:& 
.. iC//lldJt/6 ~ 
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BARBER· IV!24 0106640 
SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

( 

( 

( 

'-

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 
2.50#+ .SO# 
3.00iF+ .75# 
4.00#"+1.00# 

PULL #1 

~ULL #2 

~ULL #3 

~ULL #4 

!PULL #5 

OTAL 

VG. 

3.00# 
INITIAL 

2.50# AFTER 
50 CYCLES 

#1 3. J3 I 
~~-+-- ·~~--:::~~~~-· 

#2 dq0-
i------<--~-·--t---~::;...o. .... :....;._. __ 4 

t-----+-;tll __ ----~--! 

PULL #5 

OTAL 

VG. 

PULL #1 

' .~~ 

4.00# AFTER 
20 CYCLES 

COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE LESS THAN 2~ 

COMMENTS 

MAX SETTING -RESET TO 4# FOR 
GREATER THAN 4# TARGET & ACCURACY 

. i 
.:...::.:::.:..:..:::._-+--.Ll~~~~-!-..1...;..,;..;;;;..~~---.,-~----~--~~~·-"'-'>+--~.,___,_+-------i-

AVG. 
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BARBER · M24 0106641 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS 
FOR RIFLE ~ C6349048 

------------------------- ------------------------- --

-ENTPOIDRL DISTAi 

D 1-

T 
T 
T 
T 

EPAGE FO 

-
i i -
I 
-

=· -' ' l t:; 4 
-

i: I 
_, 

- -· 
1, 

I 

-
I 4 -

- c: 
- ! -' 

FOF THI::; F.' 
F.:ADIU::; FO 

C" I C: 
l 1- L. 

THI 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS~ 1.028 
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BARBER· M24 0106642 

l 

f=CR 

1 ;! i ~- = 1 -

,_J ,_ :::;; l--i c: '= = ::i 

:::: r-~ CI ,c;; 

i r: l 

IIJ * 

·- ~-=·= 

------------- -- ----- ------------ -

f'li'i.: I 1·1Uf'1 
t'l I 11 l MUr·1 
t·rn:: I f'1Ur·1 

1(1 

1. 577' 
-1, :::6:'1 

1 a 265 

1.370 
-.720 
1 . o·:i ::: 

r·1 I tl I MUM 
CEt1TRO I I 
CEt1TF:OII1 

-1. 50·.:: -1. :::47 
-.232 
- . 02::: 

·-:· ·:· .·1 . .:_._., 
. 1 :::s 

1.0(16 

3.442 
TI CAL SPPEAD 2.7€8 

SPREAD 3.685 
fiUii:t:EF: Ir; OtH:: IrlCH c F:CLE 
ij!_lf•jf:EF' Irl TL-jO InCH c F.:CLE 
: ; U t•; E: E F· I ti T H R E E ItlC H C R C LE 
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- • ~~125 
• 139 
. 141 
. 1 [19 
. :::os 

1. 415 
2.09[1 
2.445 
2.449 

1 
6 

·-4; 

\ . ~· . -' 

~-· ·-· ._.., 

2.449 
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BARBER · M24 0106643 

CLNT~RFIRE ~~TTFRNS 

r c:: 

: r; 

,--

PATTEPt1 :ff 

::::H1:1T:::; <:E:E.::.T OF:i 
t·lA'. I f'1Uf·1 ·. 
Hlt~IMUM 

t·iA\ I MUM 
r·i I tl I t-1 Ur·1 
CEt1TPO I It 

\' 

CErlTPOID \' 
POA TO CENTROID 1~.: 

r·1 I ti R A Ii I U ·::. 
MEP,,'j RAD I 1Y:: 
1·1P.:: RAD I u·:;; 
HCPIZONTAL SPREAD 
VEPTICAL SPPEAD 
E~TREME SPREAD 
t·~Ur·; :E:EF'. l t·i Ot·lE I 
t·~ U f·1 B EF: I t·i T~·lO I 
t1ur·1.t:EF: I tl THREE I 

t·~CH 

t1CH 
t1CH 

CIRCLE 
C:LPCLE 
CIPCLE 

H1 
1. 4::::0 

- 1 • :::::7 1 
l. 1 7:::: 

-1 .. 2E4 

"327 
.062 

1. 153 
1.952 
::;:: . ::::o 1 
2.462 

1.222 
-1. ::::71 

1. 116 
-1. 346 

- . 06[1 
-.126 

. 14[1 

.242 
1.039 
1 • '3::::6 
:::: . ~=1 ·3 ::; 
2.462 
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BARBER · M24 0106644 

---------------------

C t- i-·.J T :- F: r I F: t_ tr 

F'CR 

1 " l 

------------------------------~-------~--

PA 1 TE F.: t, it 

i·1Fi>: I MUf'1 
MI ll I MUM 
f'1R>: I MUM 
f'1 I rj r r·1ur·1 
CE: I-~ T F:' Cl I l! 

,···, 

p Cl Fl T IJ c E tn F Cl ~ [! 1 n . : 
f'1Il< F.'.RDIU:': 

HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
".•'E.!HICAL 
E::<TPEME 

:::PF.:EAD 
:::F·F:EAD 

NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBEP IN TWO INCH CIPCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

u::1 
1. 2 6 

-1. 3 ::: 
1 ·::. :::: 

- 1. 1 1 

- • 2.:+'3 
• C14 1 
.253 
• :::::::o 

1. 245 
2. 14::: 
2~654 

:;: . 104 
:;: . 2(13 

= 

'3 
1.3?0 

-1. 2:::4 
1. 343 
- • 'j 11 
- . :~:44 
- • 1 ?'3 

. 162 
1. 061 
1 : :::s::: 
2.654 
2~254 

:;: . [144 

1 

2 
7 
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BARBER· M24 0106645 

FN~~R~IRE PnTTF~~s 

l 

·:=i 

--------------------------------------------

F'ATTEF.:~1 # 

MA:: I MU!·l 
MI HI t·1Ut·1 
t·1 ri ; 0

; I r·1 U r·1 
MlriIMUM 
CErHF.:CiID 

\' 
?·, 

CErHPO ID \' 
PDP TO CErHF.:O ID it·,.; 

MI ri F:1:1D I u::; 
t·iEflr~ F:AI1 I US 
MA:: Fe: AD I U ::; 

"."EFT ICAL 
E:O'TF:EME 
HUt·1.E:EF: I t·{ 

HUM:E:EF: Hj 
t·i :_; f'1 .E: E F: I ti 

::;;p F: E AD 
'.:;F'F:EAD 

Dt·4E I tlCH 
HW I ti CH 
THPEE I t·lCH 

CI F:CLE 
CIPCLE 
CI F.:CLE 

1n 
1. 66::: 

-1.2::::0 
1 . 6:::: 1 

- 1 . 392 

.051 

. ::::24 
• 2::;:4 

i. 124 
.-, .-... -,-, 
.::. ~ -.:· r:1 ==· 

3. 6':hJ 

9 
1. J0('1 

-1.095 
1. 115 

-1.205 
-1.007 

- . 136 
1. <:':11 7 

.026 

.941 
1. 427 
2.395 
2.J20 
2.694 

2 
4 
•:'.; _.-
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BARBER· M24 0106646 

I,~,; ; .. -rn -----

~=: E !-·--~Tr- F'. r=- I F'. F- f=' AT T ~ F'. l·--~ ~::; 

MA: l r1Ui·1 
MlriIMUM 
HA: I MUf1 
M l h I i'i !_!t·J 

CEhTPOID 
CEhTPOID 

12' 

\' 
'/ 

PO~ TO CENTROID i~.; 

10 
7·:·-=· 

" I ·-' '-' 
,-, -:> .-, 

- ~ .:1 f .;;.1 

.594 
-.461 
- '~;4'3 

.300 
a460 

f'l I ri f.':AD I 1y::; • 3~i0 
MEAN RADIUS .610 
MA~ RADIUS .8S3 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 1.611 
VERTICAL SPREAD 1.055 
EXTREME SPREAD 1.737 
HUHBEF I ti Ctt·iE I t·{CH CI PCLE = 
HUMBER I ti HW I riCH CI F:CLE 
r~U:·iI:EF.: I h THF:EE I t-~CH CI F.'.C~E = 
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.641 

• 615 
-.440 

.-, c::- .-, 
- .. ..::.:..._!::::_ 

,. 27'3 

• 213 
.. 55? 
= '305 

1.529 
1 .. 055 
1" 552 

4 

CEt.JTF'.CtID * 

- • ..:t 

.-. .; 
-: ; 
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